
 

Lawyers | Patent & Trademark Agents     
   
   
  

John Vellone 
T: 416-367-6730 
jvellone@blg.com 

 
Colm Boyle 
T: 416-367-7273 
cboyle@blg.com 

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto ON  M5H 4E3 
Canada 
T 416-367-6000 
F 416-367-6749 
blg.com 

 

File No. 41054.5  

December 17, 2024 

BY RESS  
registrar@oeb.ca 

Ms. Nancy Marconi 
Ontario Energy Board 
2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4 

Dear Ms. Marconi: 

Re: Essex Powerlines Corporation (“EPLC”) Cost of Service Application for 2025 
Electricity Distribution Rates (“Application”) 
Ontario Energy Board (“OEB”) File No. EB-2024-0022 / EB-2024-0096 
Update to Reply Submission – 2025 PowerShare Distribution System Operator 
Project (“PowerShare Project”) – Capital Additions 

On December 16, 2024, the School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) filed a letter with the OEB in response 
to EPLC’s December 13 letter requesting that EPLC provide full details of the changes in scope and 
costs of the PowerShare pilot, the reasons for the changes, a copy of the draft amended Contribution 
Agreement, and all other relevant information. This letter is intended to provide additional context to 
the letter filed by EPLC on December 13, 2024. 

Negotiations with the IESO on an amendment have been on going for many months as the PowerShare 
pilot, and resulting local energy market, has evolved. On November 25, 2024, the IESO advised EPLC 
verbally that it would be changing the terms of the Contribution Agreement. On November 29, 2024, 
the IESO provided an initial draft of the Contribution Agreement to EPLC that included changes to: 
(i) the end date of the Contribution Agreement; (ii) the end date of the PowerShare pilot; and (iii) a 
reduction in PowerShare pilot funding. 

On December 16, 2024, the IESO finalized and executed an amending agreement to the Contribution 
Agreement that further reduces funding for PowerShare pilot (after EPLC’s letter on December 13). 
The  amending  agreement  is  attached  hereto  (“Amending  Agreement”).  As  a  result,  EPLC  is 
requesting: 

(a) to withdraw the entire request for 2025 PowerShare pilot capital additions, thereby resolving 
the Unsettled Issue from the OEB Decision and Order EB-2024-0022 / EB-2024-0096 on 
October 15, 2024; and 

(b) to amend, if necessary, the terms of the PowerShare DVA issued in Decision and Order EB-
2024-0096 on August 29, 2024 to: (i) reduce the cap from $350,000 to $255,000; and (ii) 



 

 

  

 2 

change the end date of the PowerShare DVA from March 31, 2026 to February 28, 2025. These 
amendments to the PowerShare DVA will align with the changes imposed by the Amending 
Agreement and the current forecast of energy payments under the PowerShare pilot. The 
proposed form of revised PowerShare DVA was attached to EPLC’s December 13 letter. 

EPLC will commit to providing any necessary updates to models and forecasts as part of the Draft 
Rate Order process. EPLC is filing a confidential copy of the Amending Agreement with the OEB in 
accordance with sections 4 and 5 of the Practice Direction on Confidential Filings. 

Page Reason for Redaction 

3 EPLC is redacting any signatures in the Amending Agreement as the OEB has, 
on other occasions, allowed the signatures in agreements of this kind to remain 
confidential.1 

10 
The redactions relate to unit pricing and/or billing rates and are presumptively 
confidential under section 4 of the Practice Direction. The OEB has previously 
granted confidential treatment for unit pricing and billing rates in agreements.2 

Alternatively, the redactions are confidential technical, commercial or financial 
materials that EPLC has consistently treated in a confidential manner. Disclosure 
of this information could produce a significant loss or gain. The confidential 
information would disclose a detailed scope of work, along with unit pricing, 
that could be used by competitors to undercut or unfairly compete with the 
contracting parties. Further, the information could interfere with future 
negotiations with alternative vendors as they would have access to pricing 
information that was previously acceptable to EPLC. 

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. 

Yours truly, 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

 

Colm Boyle 
 

 
1 EB-2024-0022 / EB-2024-0096, Decision on Confidentiality (Essex Powerlines Corporation), October 7, 2024. 
2 Ibid. 



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA

2024-12-13 | 13:18 EST

Chuck Farmer

Vice President, Plng, Conserv & RA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA



2. Detailed Project Budget
Project Name: DSO Pilot Project

Organization Name:
Essex Powerlines Corporation

Summary Expected Submission 
Date 
(Months from project start date) IESO Contribution Total Partner Contribution ( Total Milestone Value

Milestone 1 Month 26 89,639.30$                                                                 89,639.30$                             179,278.60$                                                               
Milestone 2 Month 29 154,325.00$                                                               154,325.00$                           308,650.00$                                                               
Milestone 3 Month 38 561,533.90$                                                               885,533.90$                           1,447,067.80$                                                            
Total 805,498.20$                                                               1,129,498.20$                        1,934,996.40$                                                            

Click red triangles on cells for important notes that will help you accurately complete this template.
Unique Line Item ID
[Milestone].[Task].[Activity]
(Autogenerated-DO NOT ENTER)

Milestone ID Milestone Description Task ID Task Areas Activity ID Activity Detail Due Date Cost Classification
(drop down selection)

Industry (NAICS) Classification
(drop down selection)

Service Provider
[Product or Service Provider]

Rate/Cost [$/hr] or 
[$/unit]

Units Total Cost
(Calculated) Total Contribution (IESO) Essex Powerlines 

Corporation (Cash)
Essex Powerlines 
Corporation (In-Kind) NODES (In-Kind) NODES (Cash) Essex Energy Corporation 

(In-Kind)
Essex Energy Corporation 
(Cash)

Utilismart 
Corporation(In-Kind) Utilismart Corporation (Cash) Oakville Hydro Energy 

Services (Cash)
Total Contribution (All 
Funders)

1.1.1 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 1 Task 1: Seek Regulatory support from IESO & OEB 1 Activity 1: Meet with IESO & OEB Month 2 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         3,646.00 1,823.00$                                1,823.00$                                 3,646.00$                          

1.2.1 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 2 Task 2: Establish DSO Market Design 1 Activity 1: Develop DSO Market design plan Month 12 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                       27,345.00 13,672.50$                              13,672.50$                              27,345.00$                        

1.2.1.a 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 2 Task 2: Establish DSO Market Design (consulting) 1.a Activity 1a: Develop DSO market desing plan consulting Month 12 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                     120,000.00 60,000.00$                              30,000.00$                              30,000.00$                               120,000.00$                      

1.2.2 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 2 Task 2: Establish DSO Market Design 2 Activity 2: Review DSO Market design plan with IESO Month 12 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         3,646.00 1,823.00$                                1,823.00$                                 3,646.00$                          

1.3.1 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 3 Task 3: Estbalish market rules and alignment w/ 
IESO/OEB 1 Activity 1: Review DSO Market Rules with IESO/OEB Month 12 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         3,646.00 1,823.00$                                1,823.00$                                 3,646.00$                          

1.4.1 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 4 Task 4: seek confirmation of market participants 1 Activity 1: Reach out to new and existing DER owners in 
Municipality of Leamington for confirmation and letters Month 13 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         1,346.00 673.00$                                   673.00$                                    1,346.00$                          

1.5.1 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 5 Task 5: Establish Risk Mitigation Strategy/ Marketing 
Outreach Plan 1 Activity 1: Establish Risk mitigation strategy/marketing 

outreach plan Month 12 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         7,280.00 3,640.00$                                3,640.00$                                7,280.00$                          

1.6.1 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 6 Task 6: Establish Baseline 1 Activity 1: Data colleciton and analysis Month 12 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         4,123.20 2,061.60$                                2,061.60$                                4,123.20$                          

1.7.1 1 Milestone 1: Project Design 7 Task 7: Reporting 1 Activity 1: Adjust final design as required and finalize 
design/scope document for market operations Month 26 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         8,246.40 4,123.20$                                4,123.20$                                8,246.40$                          

Milestone 1 Summary 179,278.60$         89,639.30$               53,497.30$               6,142.00$                   30,000.00$                 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                  -$                             -$                             179,278.60$         

Unique Line Item ID
[Milestone].[Task].[Activity]
(Autogenerated-DO NOT ENTER)

Milestone ID Milestone Description Task ID Task Areas Activity ID Activity Detail Due Date Cost Classification
(drop down selection)

Industry (NAICS) Classification
(drop down selection)

Service Provider
[Product or Service Provider]

Rate/Cost [$/hr] or 
[$/unit]

Units Total Cost
(Calculated) Total Contribution (IESO) Essex Powerlines 

Corporation (Cash)
Essex Powerlines 
Corporation (In-Kind) NODES (In-Kind) NODES (Cash) Essex Energy Corporation 

(In-Kind)
Essex Energy Corporation 
(Cash)

Utilismart 
Corporation(In-Kind) Utilismart Corporation (Cash) Oakville Hydro Energy 

Services (Cash)
Total Contribution (All 
Funders)

2.1.1 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 1 Task 1: NODES platform software upgrades 1
Activity 1: Integration into IESO simulated wholesale 
market (including functionality adjustments, new features, 
testing, platform integration, operations and support)

Month 9 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                     115,500.00 57,750.00$                              28,875.00$                              28,875.00$                               115,500.00$                      

2.1.2 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 1 Task 1: NODES platform software upgrades 2

Activity 2: SmartMAP integration to the NODES Platform 
and related adjustments  (including functionality 
adjustments, new features, testing, operations and 
support, DER platform integration)

Month 13 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                       82,500.00 41,250.00$                              20,625.00$                              20,625.00$                               82,500.00$                        50% of original item, 50% split to 3.5.2

2.2.1 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 2 Task 2: SmartMAP software upgrades 1 Activity 1: Develop algorithm to recognize when flexibility 
is needed based on set of parameters Month 9 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services Essex Energy Corporation  $                       31,500.00 15,750.00$                              15,750.00$                               31,500.00$                        

2.2.2 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 2 Task 2: SmartMAP software upgrades 2 Activity 2: Database (back-end) build out Month 13 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services Utilismart Corporation  $                       50,000.00 25,000.00$                              25,000.00$                  50,000.00$                        

2.3.1 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 3 Task 3: Validate performance capabilities prior to 
market launch 1 Activity 1: Stress testing Month 13 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services Essex Energy Corporation  $                         5,150.00 2,575.00$                                2,575.00$                                 5,150.00$                          

2.4.1 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 4 Task 4: Consulting for DSO design expertise 1 Activity 1: DSO expertise consulting Month 14 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                         9,000.00 4,500.00$                                2,250.00$                                2,250.00$                                 9,000.00$                          10% of original item, 20% split to 3.6.1, 70% split to 4.6.1

2.5.1 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 5 Task 5: Reporting 1
Activity 1: Summary report on Milestone 2 including report 
on success of software upgrades, results of stress 
testing, and functionality testing. 

Month 29 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation -$                                   New item line

2.6.1 2 Milestone 2: Software Development 6 Task 6: In-field upgrades 1 Activity 1: Connection Impact Assessments Month 32 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services Essex Energy Corporation  $                       15,000.00 7,500.00$                                3,750.00$                                 3,750.00$                                    15,000.00$                        
Milestone 2 Summary 308,650.00$         154,325.00$             51,750.00$               -$                           51,750.00$                 -$                           18,325.00$                 3,750.00$                   25,000.00$       -$                             3,750.00$                    308,650.00$         

Unique Line Item ID
[Milestone].[Task].[Activity]
(Autogenerated-DO NOT ENTER)

Milestone ID Milestone Description Task ID Task Areas Activity ID Activity Detail Due Date Cost Classification
(drop down selection)

Industry (NAICS) Classification
(drop down selection)

Service Provider
[Product or Service Provider]

Rate/Cost [$/hr] or 
[$/unit]

Units Total Cost
(Calculated) Total Contribution (IESO) Essex Powerlines 

Corporation (Cash)
Essex Powerlines 
Corporation (In-Kind) NODES (In-Kind) NODES (Cash) Essex Energy Corporation 

(In-Kind)
Essex Energy Corporation 
(Cash)

Utilismart 
Corporation(In-Kind) Utilismart Corporation (Cash) Oakville Hydro Energy 

Services (Cash)
Total Contribution (All 
Funders)

3.1.1 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 1 Task 1: Market Implementation 1 Activity 1: Run Phase 1 of pilot DSO market Month 30 License Fees Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                     484,500.00 242,250.00$                            242,250.00$                            484,500.00$                      484,500.00$                                                               

3.1.1.a 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 1 Task 1: Market Implementation (transaction fee) 1.a Activity 1: Run Phase 1 of pilot DSO market Month 30 License Fees Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                       25,500.00 12,750.00$                              12,750.00$                              25,500.00$                        25,500.00$                                                                 

3.1.1.b 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 1 Task 1: Market Implementation (DSO fee) 1.b Activity 1: Run Phase 1 of pilot DSO market Month 30 License Fees Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                     180,000.00 90,000.00$                              10,008.00$                              79,992.00$                               180,000.00$                      

3.1.1.c 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 1 Task 1: Market implementation (membership fee) 1.c Activity 1: Run Phase 1 of pilot DSO market Month 30 License Fees Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                     324,000.00 324,000.00$                             324,000.00$                      

3.2.1 3
Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1

2 Task 2: In-field upgrades 1 Activity 2: DER Upgrades (including integration to the 
NODES Platform) Month 30 Material / Equipment / Hardware Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation 150,000.00$                      75,000.00$                              75,000.00$                              150,000.00$                      

3.3.1 3
Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1

3 Task 3: Validate performance capabilities prior to 
market entrance 1 Activity 1: Test functionality Month 30 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services Essex Energy Corporation  $                         2,575.00 1,287.50$                                1,287.50$                                 2,575.00$                          

3.4.1 3
Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1

4 Task 4: SmartMAP software upgrades 1 Activity 1: Develop algorithm to send buy signal and 
integrate into NODES platform Month 24 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services Essex Energy Corporation  $                       21,000.00 10,500.00$                              10,500.00$                               21,000.00$                        

3.4.2 3
Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1

4 Task 4: SmartMAP software upgrades 2 Activity 2: Develop user interface Month 24 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services Essex Energy Corporation  $                       31,500.00 15,750.00$                              15,750.00$                               31,500.00$                        

3.5.1 3

Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1

5 Task 5:  NODES platform software upgrades 1

Activity 2: SmartMAP integration to the NODES Platform 
and related adjustments  (including functionality 
adjustments, new features, testing, operations and 
support, DER platform integration)

Month 24 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                       82,500.00 41,250.00$                              20,625.00$                              20,625.00$                               82,500.00$                        50% of original item, split from 2.1.2

3.6.1 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 6 Task 6: Consulting for DSO design expertise 1 Activity 1: DSO expertise consulting Month 31 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                       63,000.00 31,500.00$                              15,750.00$                              15,750.00$                               63,000.00$                        20% of original item, split from 2.4.1

3.7.1 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 7 Task 7: Reporting 1 Activity 1: Data collection and analysis Month 37 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         8,246.40 4,123.20$                                4,123.20$                                8,246.40$                          

3.7.2 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 7 Task 7: Reporting 2 Activiy 2: Phase 1 Report document Month 38 Labour Utilities Essex Powerlines Corporation  $                         8,246.40 4,123.20$                                4,123.20$                                8,246.40$                          

3.7.2.a 3 Milestone 3: Project Implementation Phase 1 7 Task 7: Reporting 2.a Activity2a: Phase 1 Report document expertise Month 38 Labour Professional, scientific and technical services NODES  $                       66,000.00 33,000.00$                              16,500.00$                              16,500.00$                               66,000.00$                        

Milestone 3 Summary 1,447,067.80$      561,533.90$             401,129.40$             -$                           456,867.00$               -$                           27,537.50$                 -$                           -$                  -$                             -$                             1,447,067.80$      
805 498 20$                                      506 376 70$                                      6,142.00$                                            538,617.00$                                        -$                                                      45,862.50$                                          3,750.00$                                            25,000.00$                          -$                                                         3 750 00$                                                1 934 996 40$                            

41.6% 26.2% 0.3% 27.8% 0.0% 2.4% 0.2% 1.3% 0.0% 0.2% 100.0%

PLEASE NOTE: 
1.) Please refer to spreadsheet titled "2. Budget  Example" for example content to demonstrate format.

2.) The "Rate/Cost" X "Units" must match the  value in the "Total Contribution (All Funders)" column. 

3.) Unless specifically directed otherwise, do not include IESO services (such as M&V plan review) as an in-kind contribution.

4.) Please refer to the final page of the Application Guide available on IESO Grid Innovation Fund webpage  for more information on 

eligible expenses.

5.) Final project milestone value must represent a minimum of 10% of Fund grant.

6.) Eligible labour costs are capped at a maximum 

7.) In-kind and cash contributions consist of auditable, substantiated cash and non-cash contributions to the project that contribute 

substantially to the completion of the project.

8.) Add/Remove Milestones as required

Docusign Envelope ID: 973EF1F7-39DF-486A-9AC4-B79A46C2E1FA




